The Board believes that the Capital Increase, the cancellation of the preferential subscription rights of
each existing shareholder, and – as far as needed and applicable – of each holder of existing subscription
rights issued by the Company, in the context of the Capital Increase, are in the interest of the Company.

This special report of the Board as well as the Statutory Auditor's report(s) will be filed and published
in accordance with Articles 2:8 and 2:14, 14° CCA.

*

Drawn up by the Board on 30 March 2023.

On behalf of the Board,

Name:   Mr. Olivier Taelman
Capacity: Director – Proxyholder

English translation – for information purposes only

- 7 -

Annex 1 - Simulation of the effect of the Capital Increase and the cancellation of the preferential
subscription right on the patrimonial and membership rights of the existing shareholders

 Total number of shares, on a fully
diluted basis2, immediately before

the issuance of the New Shares
pursuant to the Capital Increase

Total number of shares, on a fully
diluted basis3, immediately after the
issuance of the New Shares pursuant

to the Capital Increase
 Number % Number %

Existing shares  26,239,411  95.03% 26,239,411  88.47%

Shares to be issued upon
exercise of the Granted
Existing Warrants

1,372,115  4.97% 1,372,115  4.63%

New Shares to be issued
pursuant to the Capital
Increase

- - 2,047,544 6.90%

TOTAL 27,611,526  100% 29,659,070 100%

Dilution (on a fully diluted basis)4 of the existing shareholders that
do not participate in the Capital Increase compared to prior to the
issuance of the New Shares pursuant to the Capital Increase

6.90%

2 I.e., assuming exercise of all Granted Existing Warrants and issuance of the corresponding shares but disregarding the Available Existing
Warrants and the ATM Offered Shares (except for 393,162 ATM Offered Shares that were issued on 29 March 2023).
3 I.e., assuming exercise of all Granted Existing Warrants and issuance of the corresponding shares but disregarding the Available Existing